
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE B 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 7 JUNE 2018 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2 - CIVIC SUITE 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Suzannah Clarke (Chair) 
Tom Copley (Vice-Chair) 
Obajimi Adefiranye 
Tauseef Anwar 
Andre Bourne 
Liz Johnston-Franklin 
Silvana Kelleher 
John Muldoon 
John Paschoud 
James Rathbone 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Ian Thomas 

Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 29 May 2018 

  
For further information please contact:  
Joshua Ogunleye Committee Co-ordinator 
3rd Floor Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No: 0208 314 8443 
Email: planning@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes  5 - 8 

3.   62 SUNDERLAND ROAD, LONDON, SE23 2PY Perry Vale 9 - 40 

4.   LAND AT CHURCH GROVE, LONDON, SE13 
7UU DC/17/104264 

Lewisham 
Central 

41 - 92 

5.   LAND AT CHURCH GROVE, LONDON, SE13 
7UU DC/18/105951 

Lewisham 
Central 

93 - 114 

6.   LAND AND GARAGES BETWEEN 11 AND 29 
EMBLETON ROAD AND 44 AND 70 
ALGERNON ROAD, LONDON SE13 7AR 

Ladywell 115 - 140 



 
  

 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (B) 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 Date: 7th JUNE 2018    

 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda. 

 
(1) Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  
 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(b) Other registerable interests 

(c) Non-registerable interests 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regul
[...]
n full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of 
which you are a governor;  

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt; 

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members; 

(e) Ceremonial honours for members; 

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (B) 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 Date: 7th JUNE 2018    

 
MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee (B) held on the 26th April 
2018. 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

MINUTES of the PLANNING COMMITTEE (B) meeting held in Council Chambers, Civic 
Suite, CATFORD SE6 on Thursday 26 April 2018 7:30pm. 

Present 

Councillors: Reid (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair), Hilton, McGeevor, Ingleby & Muldoon.  

Apologies: Councillors Mallory, Moore, Wise & Siddorn 

Officers: Suzanne White – Planning Service, Paula Young - Legal Services, Alfie Williams - 
Planning Committee Co-ordinator. 

1. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of interests. 
 
2. MINUTES  

The Minutes of the Planning Committee (B) meeting held on 15 March 2018 were agreed by 
members. 

 
3. 53 Canonbie Road 
 
The meeting begun at 19:30. Planning Manager Suzanne White outlined the details of the 
application to members and explained that the primary planning considerations for the 
application were design and impact on neighboring amenity. Councillor Ingleby asked 
whether the development involved any increase in massing. Suzanne White replied that 
there would be no increase in massing given that the terrace would be installed within the 
existing roof space. 
 
The Committee then heard a verbal representation opposing the development from Mr. 
Maynard Firth representing the Tewkesbury Lodge Estate Residents’ Association. Mr. Firth 
explained that a condition was imposed on the permission for the construction of the house 
restricting the use of the flat roofs to protect the amenity of neighboring properties. Mr. Firth 
then stated that the wording of the condition is ambiguous and does not refer to a specific 
flat roof.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

Councillor Hilton asked how the roof terrace would permit overlooking. Mr. Firth replied that 
it would allow views of rear gardens and of Sydmons Court. Councillor Hilton stated that the 
side elevation shows that the roof terrace would be set forward of the rear making it difficult 
to overlook the gardens due to the distance and buildings obscuring the view. Mr. Firth then 
stated that the roof terrace would represent a departure from the character of the street. 
 
Councillor Mcgeevor stated that she did not find the wording of the flat roof condition 
ambiguous. Councillor Muldoon asked whether a condition can be revised by a new 
planning permission. Paula Young confirmed that the permission would supersede the 
condition. Councillor Hilton explained that she could understand the concerns of some local 
residents but agreed with the officer recommendation and moved to approve the application. 
The motion with seconded by Councillor Muldoon. 

 
Members voted as follows: 

 
FOR APPROVAL: Reid (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair), Hilton, McGeevor, Ingleby & 

Muldoon 

AGAINST: None 

 

Resolved: That planning permission be approved in respect of application DC/18/105333.  
 
4. 9-19 Rushey Green 

 
Planning Manager Suzanne White introduced the details of the application to members and 
noted that the massing had been reduced in the north-east corner to avoid an overbearing 
impact on properties within Meadowcroft Mews. Suzanne White explained that the 
consultation involved the display of two site notices and hand delivered letters to which no 
objections were received. It was noted that a contribution would be made to local 
employment training as the development would result in a loss of employment space. 
Suzanne White then gave an overview of the viability assessment and confirmed that the 
development would exceed the expected number of affordable units.  
 
Councillor Muldoon confirmed that the application had resulted in no objections from the 
local ward councillors and stated that he welcomed the dispersal of the affordable units 
throughout the development. Councillor Muldoon then noted concerns regarding the 
disabled parking on Davenport Road. Suzanne White explained that the disabled spaces 
could be provided on the red route subject to TFL approval. 
 
Councillor McGeevor noted that the condition states that residents would not have access to 
the CPZ permits but that in practice residents are often not aware of this condition. Suzanne 
White stated that an obligation would be added ensuring that the developers informed 
residents. Councillor Muldoon stated that in cases in which flats are sublet tenants are not 
always informed. Councillor Hilton criticized the number of 1 bedroom units but welcomed 
the design. Councillor Ingleby asked whether any comments had been received on Common 
Place as part of the Catford Town Centre Masterplan. Suzanne White explained that 
representation had to be made directly to the council.  
 
The Committee then heard a verbal presentation from Richard Quelch and Dominic 
Chapman representing the agents for the application. Mr. Quelch outlined the pre-
application process which included meetings with council officers and an evaluation from the 
Design Review Panel which informed the massing of the development. Mr Chapman 
explained that the three disabled parking spaces had originally been located within the 
courtyard but that the proposal was revised due to highway safety and space constraints. Mr 
Quelch stated that the studio units are larger than the national technical standards and 
explained that the studios were originally 1 bedroom units. 
 

Page 6



 

Councillor Hilton stated that the layout 
[...]
commercial units are a concern within Lewisham but 
noted that it should not be left exclusively to developers to address the problem and 
emphasised that more needs to be done politically. Councillor McGeevor asked if the 
Marketing Strategy would have a clause that would allow community uses. Suzanne White 
noted that marketing would be secured as part of the Section 106 Agreement. Paula Young 
explained that the flexible uses allowed within the commercial unit does not include 
community uses.  
 
Suzanne White stated that officers have responded to past experiences of the commercial 
units within previous developments. Officers now require a higher quality fit-out and allow a 
greater flexibility of uses. Councillor Reid stated that Councillors need to do more to make 
Lewisham more attractive to commercial uses. Paula Young noted that the minimum GIA of 
the affordable units and the approval of a marketing strategy would be added to the Section 
106 Agreement in addition to an obligation to inform residents of the CPZ permit restrictions. 
 
Councillor Ogunbadewa moved the motion to approve the application. The application was 
seconded by Councillor Ingleby. 

 
Members voted as follows: 
 
FOR APPROVAL: Reid (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice Chair), Hilton, McGeevor, Ingleby & 
Muldoon. 
 
AGAINST: None 

 
Resolved: That planning permission be approved in respect of application DC/17/101909 
subject to the negotiation of the Section 106 Agreement. 

 
 

Meeting ended at 20:43 
Page 7



 

  

 

Page 8



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE B 

Report Title 62 Sunderland Road, SE23 2PY 

Ward Perry Vale 

Contributors Simon Vivers 

Class PART 1 7 June 2018 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/17/103895 
 
Application dated 03/10/2017 
 
Applicant Findlay Fraher Sunderland Ltd 
 
Proposal Demolition of existing building and construction of a 

part two, part three storey building comprising 2 x 2 
bedroom and 4 x 1 bedroom self-contained flats, 
together with associated landscaping and refuse and 
cycle storage at 62 Sunderland Road, SE23  

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. 1612PL001 Rev P01; 1612PL002 Rev P01; 

1612PL003 Rev P01; 1612PL004 Rev P01; 
1612PL005 Rev P01; 1612PL006 Rev P01; 
1612PL007 Rev P01; 1612PL008 Rev P01; 
1612PL010 Rev P01; 1612PL011 Rev P01; 
1612PL013 Rev P01; 1612PL014 Rev P01; 
1612PL015 Rev P01; 1612PL018 Rev P01; 
1612PL019 Rev P01; 1612PL022 Rev P01; 
1612PL023 Rev P01; 1612PL024 Rev P01; 
1612PL025 Rev P01; Design & Access Statement; 
Structural Condition Report, Construction 
Management & Logistics Plan; Planning Statement; 
Transport Assessment (received 3 October 2017); 
1612PL009 Rev P02; 1612PL012 Rev P02; 
1612PL016 Rev P02; 1612PL017 Rev P02; 
1612PL020 Rev P02; 1612PL021 Rev P02; 
1612PL022 Rev P02 (received 22 December 2017); 
Heritage Statement, Building Condition Survey 
(updated); Market Appraisal (received 23 March 
2018) 
 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/420/62/TP 

(2) Local Development Framework Documents 
(3) The London Plan 

 
Designations (1)  Local Open Space Deficiency 

(2)  Not in a Conservation Area 
(3)  Area of Special Local Character 
(4)  Undesignated Heritage Asset 
(3)  PTAL Rating 3 

  

Screening N/A 
 

1.0      Property / Site Description   

Subject Site 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

 

1.1 The application site comprises a 2-storey detached property that accommodates two self-
contained flats located on the west side of Sunderland Road at its junction with 
Gaynesford Road. The building faces both roads, however the primary frontage is to 
Sunderland Road. 

1.2 The site has an area of 490m2, with frontages of approximately 42.0m to Sunderland 
Road and 23.0m to Gaynesford Road.  The land has a slope from north to south.  The 
existing building sits at the western boundary of the site, and has setbacks of 
approximately 4.5m to Gaynesford Road and 7.5m to Sunderland Road, which are 
consistent with the surrounding pattern of development. 

1.3 Perrymount Primary School is located opposite on the eastern side of Sunderland Road. 
Other than the school, the area is residential in nature, and characterised by semi-
detached or detached two storey properties.   

Site and Surrounding Context – the Christmas Estate 

1.4 The property has an Edwardian Villa topology (known as a Christmas House). Christmas 
Houses are the predominate form of development on the western side of the Sunderland 
Road and both sides of Gaynesford Road.  

1.5 Mapping indicates that the subject property (together with a run of neighbouring 
properties to the west) was constructed between 1912 and 1916.   

Site Designations and Constraints 

1.6 The site and Christmas Estate area is not currently designated as a Conservation Area or 
affected by any associated Article 4 direction, and the building is not locally or statutorily 
listed. However, the Estate is recognised as an Area of Special Local Character, which is 
a form of non-designated heritage asset. The Estate is proposed to be designated as a 
Conservation Area, however at this point this designation does not apply. 

1.7 The site is not located in the vicinity of any locally or nationally listed buildings. The site 
has a PTAL rating of 3. 

2.0 Planning History 

Planning Application 

2.1 DC/16/099620 - Demolition of existing building and the construction of a part two/part 
three-storey with basement building at 62 Sunderland Road, SE23 comprising 4, one 
bedroom, 3, two bedroom and 1, three bedroom self contained flats, together with shared 
communal garden and provision of bike and bin storage  

Planning permission refused 31 March 2017 for the following reasons: 

1. The application fails to suitably justify the demolition of the existing building, which is 
considered to make an important contribution to the character of the area, and its 
subsequent loss would detract from the established pattern of development, contrary 
to DM Policy 2: Prevention of loss of existing housing and DM Policy 30: Urban 
de
[...]
mber 2017. 15 
people confirmed attendance at the drop in session. 

5.5 The first re-consultation was due to the submission of revised drawings which altered the 
elevation treatment at Gaynesford Road to provide for a contemporary design to the 
building as whole (detailed further within the design section of this report).  This 
consultation was for a period of 14 days, and attracted 25 objections. 

5.6 The second re-consultation was due to the Council’s findings of the site being within an 
Area of Special Local Character. This warranted the submission of further information in 
the form of a Heritage Statement, amended Building Condition Report (containing 
additional information) and a Market Appraisal of the building. This consultation was for a 
period of 21 days, and attracted 22 objections. 

5.7 Over the three consultations, 78 objections were received, with the responses received 
through re-consultation building on original grounds of objection.  No responses were 
received in support of the application. 

Written Responses received from Local Residents and Organisations 

First Consultation 

5.8 Objections were received from 31 parties in objection to the proposed development. 
These were predominately from residents of the immediate surrounding residential area 
(within the Christmas Estate). The Forest Hill Society and Councillor Wise also objected 
to the application. The main grounds of objection arising from the first consultation are as 
follows: 

- Loss of a ‘Christmas House’, partly justified on an erroneous interpretation of the 
status of the property and it having less original detailing (having been stripped out of 
Christmas House details over time); 

- Lack of effort by the Council in proceeding with designation of Christmas Estate as a 
Conservation Area; 

Page 14



 

 

- Proposal as a whole due to its scale and modern detailing is out of character and 
harmful to the character and setting of the wider area; 

- Proposal would es
[...]
t and quality of the replacement building.  Detailed comments 
are as follows: 

- The proposal would introduce a building of a different type and architectural language 
into the area and would bear no relationship to the size and form of the houses that 
make up the special interest of this area.  

- The design and elevational treatment of the proposed building is out of character and 
an incongruous to the area. It is not considered to be a successfully contextual 
response. It would also step forward from the established building line and as such 
would be singularly incongruent with the established pattern of ‘Christmas’ housing 
development. 

- The footprint of the new building would extend excessively. The result would present 
a substantial departure from the existing spatial pattern where traditionally a 
distinction was made between ‘formal front garden’ and private generous amenity 
space to the rear. The front and rear gardens to the houses make an important 
contribution to the character of the area, providing openness and visible greenery that 
create a distinctive suburban setting to the ‘Christmas’ Houses. 

- In this case the harm to the heritage asset, specifically the demolition of it and the 
affect it is considered to have to the townscape value of the area is substantial.  The 
harm is unmerited since the public benefit (the provision of housing) is achievable in 
less damaging ways.  

Justification for demolition 

7.12 The applicant has justified the demolition based on the repair of the property not being 
economically viable.  In support of this, a Building Condition Survey (updated 19 March 
2018) has been submitted, together with a Marketing Appraisal and Structural Condition 
Report.   

- Structural Condition Report 

7.13 The Structural Condition Report outlines that the building is in structurally poor condition 
due a combination of settlement, joist deterioration, insufficient building ties and defective 
retaining walls.  Cumula
[...]


Page 26



 

 

7.29 As outlined in the market appraisal, when refurbished to a high standard the units would 
be expected to have sale price of circa £550,000, which is in accordance with the listed 
price of 58 Sunderland Road, which has been refurbished to a high standard. Building on 
the remediation works, the total refurbishment costs are estimated at an additional 
£265,000, which takes the price to £1,311,000, or £211,000 beyond the estimated sale 
price for the property after a high standard refurbishment. As with the remediation costs, 
in the event that refurbishment works could be done more conservatively (for example, 
excluding under floor heating [£6,500], fully re-plastering walls and ceilings [£52,000] and 
creation of en-suite bathrooms [£11,600]) it would still be unviable in relation to the 
expected market price. 

7.30 Given the poor state of the existing building, it is considered reasonable that the extent of 
refurbishment outlined in Table 3 is required. On this basis, the information demonstrates 
that repair of the property is not economically viable, and therefore satisfying DM Policy 
38(6).   

7.31 While the assessment does not include a valuation of the existing building and site or 
marketing of the property at a reasonable period reflecting its condition, it is considered 
that the level of information is satisfactory, and proportionate for an unlisted building (both 
locally and statutorily) within an Area of Special Local Character. 

7.32 While the fundamental attributes of the existing building and its contribution to the 
distinctiveness of the area are noted, it is in a poor and worsening condition, its repair is 
demonstrated to not be economically viable and furthermore, it is not considered a high 
quality example of a Christmas House. On this basis, officers consider that the demolition 
of the building is acceptable in principle. However, the acceptability is tied to the standard 
of the proposed replacement building.
[...]
ironment and being sensitive to the local context and character.   

8.6 The proposed temporary building will be located in the south-eastern corner of the site. The 
proposed building will be 9.11m x 5.15m with a Gross Internal Area (GIA) of 47m2, which has 
been set to facilitate meetings of a maximum of 50 people. The pitched roof is split with a 
height of 2.8m high at the lowest point and 4.3m high at the highest point, which is in keeping 
with the surrounding context and considered to be appropriate given the proposed scale and 
lifespan of the building. The materials are considered to be acceptable and result in a high 
quality appearance, the fencing is necessary to separate a future construction site if the self-
build scheme is granted however, there are no objections to the design of the fencing given 
its internal position within the site, not being overly visible from the public realm aside from 
the entrance to the site.  

8.7 The ground floor is set at +430mm above ground level to provide flood mitigation. This has 
no design objections.  

8.8 The proposal is therefore in accordance with London Plan Policies 7.3 and 7.6, DM Policy 
41, Core Strategy 15, Core Strategy 19 and fear of crime also identified within paragraph 58 
of the NPPF. 

Impact on Adjoining Properties 

Page 104



 

 

8.9 The proposed building is considered to be appropriately distanced from the adjoining 
properties as it is approximately 9m from the south adjoining property (flank wall) and 
approximately 18m from the eastern adjoining property (residential window).  

8.10 The pitched roof is split and 2.8m high at the lowest point and 4.3m high at the highest point, 
which is in keeping with the surrounding context and is not considered to result in any 
adverse visual impact to surrounding occupiers.  

8.11 The design incorporates a high-level non-opening window on the south side and no 
additional low-level windows are proposed. All opening windows are located on the nor
[...]
le Embleton/Algernon Garages – Land and garages between 11 and 29 Embleton 
Road and 44 and 70 Algernon Road, London SE13 7AR 

Ward Ladywell  

Contributors Holly Lucas 

Class PART 1 7th June 2018 

 

Reg. Nos (A) DC/18/105952 
 
Application Dated 31 January 2018  
 
Applicant Mr Kelvin Barker for Lewisham Homes on behalf of 

Lewisham Council  
 
Proposal The demolition of two (2) existing crossovers and 

associated hardstand, thirteen (13) single storey 
garages and retaining wall between 11 and 29 
Embleton Road and 44 and 70 Algernon Road, SE13 
7AR and the construction of four (4) x three (3) bed 
residential houses, together with landscaping, refuse 
and eight (8) secure cycle parks.  

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos 941-P-001: 941-P-002: 941-P-003: 941-P-004: 941-P-

005: 941-P-006-A: 941-P-007: 941-P-010: 941-P-011-
A: 941-P-012: 941-P-013-A: 941-P-014: 941-P-020: 
941-P-021-A: 941-P-022: 941-P-023: 941-P-024: 
1610/54/AIA: Arboricultural Impact Assessment: 
Daylight and Sunlight Report: Design and Access 
Statement: Land Contamination Assessment: Material 
Schedule: Parking Survey: Planning Statement: Tree 
Survey and Constraints Plan   

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/117/D/TP 

(2) Development Management Local Plan (adopted 
November 2014) and Core Strategy (adopted 
June 2011) 

 
Designation PTAL 5 

Not in a Conservation Area  
Not a Listed Building  
Unclassified 
 

2.0 Property/Site Description   

2.1 This is an application by Lewisham Homes on behalf of Lewisham Council. The site is a 
4468m2 site located in Ladywell. The site is bound by existing two (2) to three (3) storey 
residential development to the north and south (owned by Lewisham Homes). The site 
has a dual street frontage with Algernon Road to the east and Embleton Road to the 
west.   

2.2 The site slopes downward from west (Embleton Road) to east (Algernon Road) by 
approximately 6.0 metres. It is currently occupied by thirteen (13) single storey garages, a 
brick retaining wall
[...]
dundant crossovers and the 
formation of the new crossover.  

2. Positive and Proactive Statement  
The Council engages with all applicants in a positive and proactive way through specific 
pre-application enquiries and the detailed advice available on the Council’s website.  On 
this particular application, positive discussions took place which resulted in further 
information being submitted. 

 

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



Embleton Road garages site plan 

 

 

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	3 62 SUNDERLAND ROAD, LONDON, SE23 2PY
	1.0      Property / Site Description
	2.0 Planning History
	3.0 Background
	4.0 Current Planning Application
	5.0 Consultation
	6.0 Policy Context
	7.0 Planning Considerations
	8.0 Local Finance Considerations
	9.0 Community Infrastructure Levy
	10.0 Equalities Considerations
	11.0 Human rights implications
	12.0 Conclusion
	13.0 RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions:
	62 Sunderland Road, SE23 Site Plan

	4 LAND AT CHURCH GROVE, LONDON, SE13 7UU DC/17/104264
	1.0 Property/Site Description
	2.0 Planning History
	3.0 Background
	4.0 Current Planning Application
	5.0 Supporting Documents
	6.0 Consultation
	7.0 Policy Context
	8.0 Planning Considerations
	9.0 Community Infrastructure Levy
	10.0 Equalities Considerations
	11.0 Planning Obligations
	12.0 Conclusion
	Land at Church Grove, SE13 DC/18/104264 Site Plan

	5 LAND AT CHURCH GROVE, LONDON, SE13 7UU DC/18/105951
	1.0 Property/Site Description
	2.0 Relevant Planning History
	3.0 Background
	4.0 Current Planning Application
	5.0 Supporting Documents
	6.0 Consultation
	7.0 Policy Context
	8.0 Planning Considerations
	9.0 Community Infrastructure Levy
	10.0 Equalities Considerations
	11.0 Conclusion
	Land at Church Grove, SE13 DC/18/105951 Site Plan

	6 LAND AND GARAGES BETWEEN 11 AND 29 EMBLETON ROAD AND 44 AND 70 ALGERNON ROAD, LONDON SE13 7AR
	2.0 Property/Si

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE B 
Thursday, 7 June 2018 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Suzannah Clarke (Chair), Tom Copley (Vice-Chair), 
Tauseef Anwar, Andre Bourne, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Silvana Kelleher, John Muldoon, 
John Paschoud and James Rathbone 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Officers: Michael Forrester – Planning Service, Holly Lucas – Planning 

Service, Kheng Chau - Legal Services, Alfie Williams - Planning Committee Co-ordinator.   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye 
 
 
3. Declarations of Interests 

 
Cllr Copley declared that he was a member of RUSS and that he would not take 
part in the consideration or voting of items 4 and 5 of the agenda (Church Grove) 
and left the room for these items.  

 
4. Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the Planning Committee (B) meeting held on 26th April 2018 were 
not agreed by Members due to it being unknown if these could be agreed by a 
single Member. The elections has resulted in the change in Planning Committee 
B and this was deferred for legal consideration.  

 
5. 62 SUNDERLAND ROAD, LONDON, SE23 2PY 

 
Planning Manager Michael Forrester outlined the details of the application to 
members. He explained that the property was considered to be a non-designated 
heritage asset. The site is not in a conservation area, and although the Christmas 
Estate is being considered for a future conservation area, it is currently 
undesignated and that cannot be given any weight. Michael Forrester then gave 
an overview of the site history and explained how officers have come to a 
balanced decision where the proposed building is considered to be of an 
acceptable quality and the loss of the non-designated heritage asset justified.   
 
The committee then received a verbal representation from the agent for the 
application who stated that the scheme had been revised to address the previous 
refusal for a larger development. The viability of the scheme had been presented 
to officers who were satisfied that the dwelling could not be retained and 
redeveloped. The scheme had also been amended to improve the design. 
Members questioned the agent with regard to the demolition of the building and 
whether this had arisen out of site investigation or whether the property had been 
purchased with the intention of demolition. The agent confirmed the latter.  
 
Members then heard a verbal presentation from a local resident objecting to the 
loss of a non-designated heritage asset, scale of the proposals and wider impacts 
on parking and the locality.  
 
Cllr Wise spoke under standing orders, making objections to the proposals.  



 

 
 
 

2 

 
Members deliberated the scheme raising concern with regard to the loss of the 
undesignated heritage asset and how this scheme has not overcome the 
previous reasons for refusal. The scheme’s scale and mass remained of a 
concern as did the bulk and impact upon neighbouring residents.  

 
Councillor Paschoud moved a motion to refuse the application for the same 
grounds as the previous scheme (DC/16/99620). Reason 1 would include a 
reference to non-designated heritage asset. Reasons 2 and 3 would remain the 
same. Reason 4 would not be included as this issue was resolved in the revised 
application. The motion was seconded by Cllr Rathbone.  
 
Members voted as follows 

 
 

FOR APPROVAL: Clarke (chair), Copley (vice-chair), Anwar, Bourne, Johnston-
Franklin, Kelleher, Muldoon, Paschoud, Rathbone 

 

Resolved: That planning permission be refused in respect of application 
DC/17/103895 

 
6. LAND AT CHURCH GROVE, LONDON, SE13 7UU DC/17/104264 

 
Planning Manager Michel Forrester outlined the details of the application to 
members, the scheme being a community self-build proposal and all homes 
classified as affordable housing (100%). An addendum report was also presented 
which recommended additional conditions. It was confirmed that the affordable 
housing would be secured through s106 agreement.  

 
Members then received a verbal representation the applicant, who stated that all 
homes would be affordable and that RUSS had carried out significant community 
pre-consultation ahead of the planning application.  
 
The committee then heard a verbal presentation from a local resident in objection 
to the proposals. They stated that the scheme was overly dense for the site and 
was contrary to an earlier scheme of only 9 homes which would have reflected 
the local surroundings. There was concern regarding the building of the scheme 
and timber cladding which represented a fire risk. The level of traffic generation 
was also of concern.   
 
The presenting officer clarified to Members that the planning process was there 
to control design and amenity impacts and the construction and fire safety of the 
building is an issue for Building Regulations. Officers had consulted with the 
London Fire Brigade during the application who have not raised an objection to 
the scheme, but do confirm the scheme needs to meet building regulations.  

 
Councillor Rathbone moved a motion to approve the application. The motion was 
seconded by Councillor Muldoon. 

 
Members Voted as follows: 
 
For Approval: Clarke (chair), Anwar, Bourne, Johnston-Franklin, Kelleher, 
Muldoon, Paschoud, Rathbone 

 



 

 
 
 

3 

Resolved: That planning permission be approved in respect of application 
DC/18/104264 

 
7. LAND AT CHURCH GROVE, LONDON, SE13 7UU DC/18/105951 

 
Planning Manager Michael Forrester outlined the details of the application to 
members and explained that the application was for a temporary community facility 
which would form a community base whilst the longer term Church Grove self-build 
project was completed.   

 
Members than received a verbal representation from the applicant who stated the 
need for the temporary facility and that this would be dismantled following the 
construction of the larger scheme and the materials recycled into the development.  
 
The committee then heard a verbal presentation from a local resident in objection to 
the proposals on the grounds of noise and disruption.  
 
Members deliberated the proposals and Cllr Rathbone moved a motion to approve 
the application. The motion was seconded by Councillor Muldoon.  
 
Members voted as follows: 
 
IN FAVOUR: Clarke (chair), Anwar, Bourne, Johnston-Franklin, Kelleher, Muldoon, 
Paschoud, Rathbone 
 

Resolved: That the details be approved in respect of application DC/18/105952 
 

8. LAND AND GARAGES BETWEEN 11 AND 29 EMBLETON ROAD AND 44 AND 
70 ALGERNON ROAD, LONDON SE13 7AR 
 

Planning Manager Michael Forrester introduced the application to members and 
explained this formed part of the Councils affordable housing programme and 
was submitted by Lewisham Homes on behalf of Lewisham Council.   
 
Members then heard a verbal presentation on behalf of the applicant, Lewisham 
Homes. They explained that the houses would be for social rent and provide 
genuinely affordable housing.  
 
Cllr Kelleher and Rathbone raised why no wheelchair housing was provided on 
this site. The applicant confirmed this was due to the sloping land levels and that 
there was more appropriate alternative sites in the borough. The 4 dwellings 
proposed also do not meet the trigger for onsite wheelchair housing (5 units).  
 
Members heard from a local resident in objection to the scheme stating that the 
lend levels were inaccurate on the plans and that officers had not made a site 
visit to the neighbouring property. There were also concerns about daylight and 
site security.  
 
The presenting officer clarified that the case officer has made a site visit, but that 
it was not routing to make visits to neighbouring properties. Officers were 
confident in the land levels being correct, and that there was a boundary 
treatments condition proposed which would ensure appropriate privacy between 
dwellings.  

 



 

 
 
 

4 

Cllr Bourne moved a motion to approve the application, this was seconded by Cllr 
Paschoud.  

 
Members voted as follows: 
 
FOR APPROVAL: Clarke (chair), Copley (vice-chair), Anwar, Bourne, Johnston-
Franklin, Kelleher, Muldoon, Paschoud, Rathbone 

 
Resolved: That planning permission be approved in respect of application 
DC/18/105952 
 
Following deliberation of this item Cllr Copley left the room due to the earlier 
stated conflict of interest.  

 
 

Meeting ended at 10:05 

 


